
~ BEFORE THE BOARD OF PERSONNEL APPEALS 

2 IN THE ~~TTER OF UNFAIR LABOR pqACTICE 
CHARGE P , 1977; 

3 
HET2U L CLERKS UN I ON LOCAL '991 

4 af fili ated with Retail Cl erks 
International Co nst i t ution, AFL-CI O, 

5 FINAL ORDEH 
Complaina nt , 

6 
vs-

7 
UNIVERSITY OF MONTANA 

8 MISSOULA, )lONTANA, 

9 Defendant. 

10 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

11 A ·Proposed F indings of Fact , Conc l us i ons of Law a nd Order 

12 was i s sued b y IIearing Ex a mi ner , J er r y L . Painter, o n May 20, 

13 1977. 

14 Exce p tions to Examiner Painter I S F i ndi n gs were filed by 

15 Complainant on June 24, 1977 . 

16 The matter was set f or oral argument be f ore the Board o f 

17 Pe r sonnel Appe als o n Novembe r 17, 1977. Co mplaina nt waived the 

18 right to argue o r al l y an d submit ted a b rief dated Novemb e r 2 2, 

19 1977 and rece i ved November 28, 1977 in lieu of or a l a r gument. 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Defendan-t appeared before the Board on November 17 , 1977 and 

subro i t ted b r iefs and memorandum i n suppor t of the Fi ndi ngs of 

Fact, Conclusions o f La w a n d Re commende d Orde r of the Hearing 

Examiner . 

After r eviewi ng the record a n d br i efs, the Board make s t he 

f o llo wing Order: 

1. IT IS ORDERED , th a t t h e Exce!?tions to the He a ring 

27 Examiner I 5 P r opo s ed Find i ncJ s o f Fa c-t, Conclusions o f Law and 

28 Proposed Order a r e d enied. 

29 2 . IT IS ORDI~RED, tha t t h is Board th e re fore ado p ts the 

30 F i ndi ngs o f Fact , Conclusions of Law and Order issued by Examin e r 

31 Pa i nt e r o n Ma y 20, 1977. 

32 Dated th i s <J3-c..£c- d a y o f December, 19 77 . 

KEUKA 

BOA~RSOA?~:~_ 
BY~~ley, Chai~ 
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

I, Trenna Scoffie l d , hereby certify and state t ha t I did 

on t he (;J,.3rvP-.- day of De cember, 1977 , ma i l a true a n d correct 

c opy of the FINAL ORDER to the follow ing p ersons: 

J o s e ph W. Duffy 
Attorney 
31 5 Davidson Bldg 
Great Falls, Mt 5940 1 

Ge o rge L. Hitc hell 
Legal Couns e l 
univer s i ty o f Montana 
Missoula, Mt 59 812 

Lo nny Mayer 
Retail Clerks union Lo cal #991 
P. O. Box 7112 
Missoula, Mt 59801 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF PERSONNEL APPEALS 

IN THE MATTER OF UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICE CHARGE #7, 1977: 

RETAIL CLERKS UNION LOCAL *991 
affiliated with Retail Clerks 
International Constitution, AFL-CIO, 

Complainant, 

-VS-

UNIVERSITY OF MONTANA, MISSOULA, 
MONTANA, 

Defendant. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
CONCLUSION OF LAW 
AND RECOMMENDED ORDER 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

INTRODUCTION 

An unfair labor practice charge was filed by Complainant 

charging Defendant with a violation of Section 59-1605(1) (a) and 

(b), R.C.M. 1947. A hearing was held in the matter on April 

19, 1977. Complainant was represented at that hearing by Mr. 

Joseph Duffy. Defendant was represented by Mr. George Mitchell. 

The hearing e xaminer was Jerry Painter. After considering 

Complainant 1 s case-in-chief, the complaint was dismissed by the 

hearing examiner. The following are my Findings of Fact, 

Conclusio n of Law, and Proposed Ord e r. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Retail Clerks Union Local #991 is the certified bar-

gaining repr e sentative for the unit in question. 

2. Mr. Tom Stockstill is the Copper Common Manager for 

the University Food Service Department (Complainant's Exhibit 

#1, Carson Veers and Christine Carver). 

3. In November of 1976, Mr. Lloyd "Jack" Kirkland was 

hired as a coo'k for the University Food Service. (Kirkland) 

4. Mr. Kirkland was told by Mr. Stockstill, although it 

was in passing, something to the effect "We would like to break 

up this friggin union ll
• The response was made in sympathy to 

Mr. Kirkland's comment that he had to pay dues to the Retail 

Clerks Union. Mr. Kirkland testifi e d the comme nt had no effect 

on him. (Kirkland) 

-1-



2 
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5. Christine Carver overheard a conversation that Mr. 

Stockstill was involve d in. ~~. Carver could not say what exactly 

was said. She does not know who was being talked to and what 

4 proceeded or followed the conversation. What she overheard 

5 was to the effect "Management was making their move". She did 

6 not understand the statement until Mr. Kirkland related his 

7 s tory t o her. (Carver) 

8 6. In April of 1977 a Montana Public Employees Association 

9 (MPEA) representative visited membe rs of the Retail Union who 

10 worked at the Copper Commons. Ms. Carver also received a 

11 correspondence from MPEA encouraging her to support MPEA. 

12 (carver) 

13 DISCUSSION 

14 Complainants charge that th e Defendant has violated Sections 

15 59-1605(1) (a) and (b). The testimony, however, does not support 

16 the charge. The statement Ms. Carver overheard was fragme nted, 

17 out of context, not addressed to Ms. Carver, and Ms. Carver did 

18 not know who it was addresse d to. The statement in no way 

19 interfe rred with, restrained, or coerced Ms. Carver in the 

20 exercise of her rights as guaranteed by Section 59-1603, by 

21 her own admission. 

22 The statement made by Mr. Stockstill in passing to Mr. 

23 Kirkland, by Mr. Kirkland's own admission in no way interferred 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

with, restrained, or coerced Mr. Kirkland in the exercise of 

his rights guaranteed by Section 59-1603. 

Ther e has been absolutely no connection made whatsoever 

between MPEA's organization campaign and the defendant. Ms. 

Carver allege s that the campa i gn coming so close to Mr. 

Stockstill's statement was more than a coincidence. It does 

not appear to be at all a coincidence that MPEA should begin 

the ir recruitment campaign in April, the time for decertification 

of mos t public bargaining agencies. 

-2-



The testimony taken at the hearing , even g iven the f u l l 

2 weight that it can be give n, in no way supports any of the 

3 alleged c ha rges. 

4 This hea r ing examiner wa s asked to t ake admin istra t ive 

5 notice of Unfair Labor Practice 3 8, 1976. This hearing examiner 

6 is intimate l y familiar wi t h tha t case a nd dec ision and i t in 

7 no way affe cts the subject matter involved here. There mus t b e 

8 s ome showing of inte rference, coercion, or r estraint in pr otected 

9 activities , for thi s Boar d cannot pr e sume it because it has 

. 10 taken p lace before in a d i fferent factual set ting . This is 

11 especially t r u e when Comp l ainant's o wn witnesses admit t hat 

12 t he r e was no interference, c oercion, and restraint involve d in 

13 t his matter. And tha t case had absolutely no thing t o do with 

14 management's a ss istanc e in the formation of a union . 

15 CONCLUS I ON OF LAW 

16 The Complainant has fa iled to show any v iolatio n by t he 

17 University of Montana of Section 59- 1605 , R.C .M. 1947, o r any 

18 other section of Title 59, Chapter 16 . 

19 

20 ORDER 

21 The Complaint filed by Compla inant filed April 18 , 1977, 

22 is dismissed. Pursuant t o Rul e MAC 24-8(26) -58330(6) a party 

23 adversely effected by this Or der · may file written exceptions 

24 to thi s de c ision within 20 da ys. 

25 DATED thi s 2o..JJ.... day of May, 1977. 

26 BOA RD OF PERS ONNEL APPEALS 

27 

28 BY 

29 

30 

31 

32 
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

I, Janice M. Fishburn, hereby certify and state that I 

mailed on the ;?o~ day of May I 1977, a true and c orrect copy 

of the FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSION OF LAW, AND RECOMMENDED 

ORDER to the following: 

.II''ionny Ma yer 
Chief Executive Officer 
Retail Clerks Union Local 991 
P.O. Box 7112 
Missoula, MT 59807 

George L. Mitchell 
Legal Counsel 
University of Montana 
Missoula, MT 59801 

Joe Duffy 
DUffy & McKittrick 
315 Davidson Building 
Great Falls, MT 59401 


